1. Anwendungsgebiete
Der elektronische Raumtemperaturregler kann verwendet
werden zur Einzelraumregelung in Verbindung mit:
• Heizanlagen, wie Warmwasser-, Konvektor- oder Fuß-
bodenheizung
• Elektrischer Konvektor-, Decken- und Speicherheizung
• Nachtstromspeicherheizung
• Umwälzpumpen

(230 V)
4. Technische Daten
Bestellbezeichnung RTR R2A, R2A/50
EDV-Nr.: 517 8141…
Temperatur-Einstellbereich: *…6 (5…30ºC)
Anzeigelampe rot Regler fordert Wärme an
grün Absenktemperatur
Netzschalter 2-polig
Versorgungsspannung 230 V AC (195…253 V)
50 Hz
Ausgang Relais Schließer
Schaltstrom: 100 mA…16 A cosϕ = 1;
100 mA… 4 A cosϕ = 0,6
Regelalgorithmus Proportional-Regler
(durch PWM stetigähnlich)
Schalttemperaturdifferenz ~0,5°C
Temperaturfühler: intern
Fernfühler Typ F193 720 oder F190 021
(verlängerbar auf max. 50m)
Temperaturabsenkung 3 K oder 5 K einstellbar
über externe Schaltuhr
Bereichseinengung im Einstellknopf
Schutzart Gehäuse IP 30
Schutzklasse II (siehe Achtung-1)
Verschmutzungsgrad 2
Softwareklasse A
Bemessungs-Stoßspannung 2,5 kV
Temperatur für die
Kugeldruckprüfung 75°
Spannung und Strom
für Zwecke derEMV-Stör-
aussendungsprüfungen 230 V, 0,1A
Umgebungstemperatur 0…40ºC
Lagertemperatur –25…70ºC
Gewicht 90 g
Achtung!  Stromkreis spannungsfrei schalten
Kennwerte für Fernfühler
10°C 66,8 kΩ 30°C 26,3 kΩ
20°C 41,3 kΩ 40°C 17,0 kΩ
25°C 33 kΩ 50°C 11,3 kΩ
5. Schaltbild
Position der Jumper
6. Maße
Fernfühler F 193 720 (als Zubehör)
Fernfühler F 190 021 (als Zubehör)
einteiligzweiteilig,
50 x 50 mm
1. Applications
This electronic temperature controller is designed for
controlling the room temperature in conjunction with:
• heating systems e.g. hot-water heaters, convector hea-
ters or floor heating
• electric convector heaters, ceiling and storage heating
• night storage heaters
• circulation pumps
Features
• Nighttime set-back, input for external clock
• Indicator lamps for "controller calls for heat" and for
set-back operation
• 2-pole mains switch
• Mounting in 60mm flush-type box
2. Description of functions
2.1 Functions
The room temperature is measured by the integrated
sensor and is set via the outer dial.
The scale of *…6 corresponds to 5…30 °C.
Lamps
Red: Controller calls for heat
Green: Set-back mode is activated
2.2 Functions of the set-back input TA
The TA input is used to set the thermostat into the ener-
gy saving mode (by using an external timer).

Caution! Sensor leads carry mains voltage (230 V).
4. Technical data
Order designation RTR R2A, R2A/50
EDP No.: 517 8141…
Temperature setting range:*…6 (5…30ºC)
Indicator lamp red Controller calls for heat
green Set-back temperature
Power switch 2-pole
Supply voltage 230 V AC (195…253 V)
50 Hz
Output Relay make contact
Switching current: 100 mA…16 A cosϕ = 1;
100 mA… 4 A cosϕ = 0.6
Control algorithm Proportional controller
(similar to continuous
through PWM)
Switching temperature
differential ~0,5°C
Temperature sensor: internal
Remote sensor Type F 193 720 or F 190 021
(can be extended to 50 m)
Temperature set-back 3 K or 5 K selectable
via external timer
Range limitation inside the dial
Degree of protection
of casing IP30
Safety class II (see Caution-1)
Degree of pollution 2
Software class A
Calculation impulse voltage 2,5 kV
Temperature for the
Ball compression test 75°C
Voltage and Current for
the for purposes of
interference measurements 230 V, 0.1A
Ambient temperature 0…40ºC
Storage temperature –25…70ºC
Weight 90 g
Caution!  De-energize the electric circuit first
Sensor characteristics
10°C 66.8 kΩ 30°C 26.3 kΩ
20°C 41.3 kΩ 40°C 17.0 kΩ
25°C 33 kΩ 50°C 11.3 kΩ
5. Circuit diagram
Position of the jumpers
6. Dimensions
Remote sensor F 193 720 as accessory
Remote sensor F 190 021 as accessory
cover one partscover two parts,
50 x 50 mm
1. Domaines d’utilisation
Le régulateur d’ambiance électronique s’utilise pour la régu-
lation de la température des locaux individuels en combi-
naison avec :
• des installations de chauffage comme chauffage à eau
chaude, par convexion ou au sol
• chauffage électrique par convexion, au plafond et par
accumulation
• chauffage à accumulation nocturne
• des pompes de circulation
Caractéristiques
• Abaissement nocturne, entrée pour minuterie externe
• Voyants pour régulateur en appel de chauffage et
mode d’abaissement de température
• Commutateur bipolaire
• Montage dans boîte encastrée 60 mm
2. Description des fonctions
2.1 Fonctions
La température ambiante est mesurée par la sonde inté-
grée et réglée par le bouton de réglage extérieur.